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KAMALA D"HARRIS 
. Attorney General or California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 
Supervising Deputy AttotneyGeneral 
DESIREE 1. KELLOGG 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 126461 . .. 

110 West "A" Street, Suite LIOO 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA92186~52c;6 

Telephone: (619) ()45-'2~96 


.Facsitnile: (619) 645,.2061 
Attorneysjot Complainant 

. BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against; 

THEOPHILUSC.. O:RAl 
8674 Ha·rrison Way: 
Buena Park, ,CA9062o. 

pharmacy Technician Registration No. TeD 

49903 . . 


Respondent. 

Case No. 4Q57 

, ACe USA TI ON 

Complainant.:'aJIeges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Her01d (Cbmplain~t) brings trusAccusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer ofthe Board of PhaiTIiacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about May 13,2005, the BCiard of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH49903 to Theophilus C. Okai (Respondent), The Pharmacy 

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

herein and will expire on April 30, 2013, i.mless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 1 

2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 
 

3 Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following.1aws. All section refere:tlces are to the 
 

4 Business and Professions Code llriless .otherwise indicated. 
 

4. Section 118, sub<.livision (b), ofthe Code provides that the suspension, expiration, 

6 sm;rynder, ca.ncelhltion of a ligen~e shalTnot deprive:the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

7 disciplinary.actibn during the petibdwithin which theJice:hsemay be renewed, restored, reissued 

8 or reinstated. 

9 5. Section 4300, subdivision (a) of the Code states in pertinent part that liTe]very license 

issuedmay be suspended or revoked." 

.11 STATUTORY/REGULAT()RYPROVISIONS 

126. Section4820ttheC6de states: 

13 Each board under the provisions ofthis code sha11developqiteria to 
evalua.tethe rehabilitation ora person when: 

14 

16 	 (b) Considering suspension orrevocationofa license under Section 490. 

17 Each board shall take intoaccbunt'aJLcompetent evidence of rehabilitation 
frunished by the applicanloriicensee. 

18 

7. Section490' of the :Code provides;in pertinent part, thata .. boardmaysuspynd or 
19 

revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has be.en convicted ()ra.:crinle substantially 

21 related to the qualifications,functions, or duties of the business of profession for which the 

22 license was issued. 

23 
8. Section 493 of the Code states: 

24 

Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, in a proceeding conducted by a 
board within the department pursua.n,tto law to deny an application for a license or 

26 to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a 
persoIlwho.holdsaJiqense, uponthe ground tha.ttheapplicant orthe licensee has 

27 	 been convicted ofactime substruitially rela.ted to the qualifications, functions, and 
duties ofthe licensee in question, the record of conviction ofthe crime shall be 

28 conclusive evidenceofthe.fact thatthe conviction. occurred, but onlyofthatfact, 
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and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of 
the crime in order to fix the degree ofdiscipline or to determine if the conviction is 
substantially related,to.the quhlifications, functions, and duties ot'the licensee in 
question. 

As used in this section, "license" includes "certificate," "permit," 
 
"authority," and "registration." 
 

9. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a licensewl:io is guilty of 
UIlprotessional conduct orwhose license'has been procured' by fraud ,or , , 
misrepresentationoriSsuedb:ymistake. Unprofessionalconductshhll include,but 
isnotlitnited to, arty of the following: 

(f) The commission orany act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in,the course oftelations as a 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act isa felony or misdemeanor or not. 

(g) knoWingly making of$igl11ng any ceI:tificaJeol." other <iocument that 
 
.falsely'repres¢hts the existence or~onexistence' ofastate offacts; 
 

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualificatIons, 
,fimctions, and duties ofalicenseeUIlder this chapter; The record ofconviction of 
a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) ofTitle 21 oitfie United 
,States,Code regulating controll ed substartcesor ofaviolation .o:fthe~tatutes, ofthis 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
evidence ofunprofessionhl conduct. In all other cases, therecord ofconvictiOJ:i 
shall be. conclusive evidence only ofthe fact that the conviction occurred. The. 
~pardmay inq:uireirito the circumstances sUITpundingthe commission of the 
crime, inorder to fi}{the degree ofdiscipline or, in the case ofa con,viction not 
involving controlled substances or da:ngercius drugs, to detemiine.iftheconv'iction 
is ofan offenSe substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a 
licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdictof guilty or a conviction folloWing a, 
plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction Within the meaning of this 
provision. The board may take action when. thetirrie. for appeal has elapsed, Of the 
judgment ofconviction has been affirmed on appehl· Of when an order granting 
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespectiveofa 
subsequent order under Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code alloWing the person to 
withdraw his or her plea ofguilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, orsetting aside: 
the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the a:ccusation, infonnation,or indictment; 
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10: California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, states: 

(b) When considering the suspension orrevocation ofa.facility or a 
personal license on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been 
convicted of a crime. the board, in evaluatingtherehabilitation of such person and 
his presenteligibilityfor a license will cortsiderthefollowingcriteria: 

(1) N atweartdsevelity of the aqt(s)()r offert$e(s). 

(2) Totaicnmihalrecord. 

(3) The time that has:elapsed sincecorinnissionof the aet($)or offertse(s). 

(4) Whether ,the licensee has complied with all terms of parole, probation; 
restituti.on orany'othe! sanqtions lawfully imposed against the licensee" 

(5) Evidence)if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee. 

11;CalifoJ.11ia Code .ofRegu,lations; title 16, section 1770, states: 

For the purpose ofderiia1"susperision.,or' r'evocati()n.ofa personal or[a¢ility 
license pursuant tQ'l)ivision '1 ,5«~()mmencing with Section 47~).0fthe Busirtess 
andPr()fessions Code,~acrime or act shall be considered substantially related to 
the qualiflcatiohs,functions or duties of a licensee ortegistrantifto a: substantial 
degree it evidences present .or potential unfitness of a licensee orregistrantto 
perronn the functions authorized by his license or n~gistrationin a manner 
consistent with the public health, safety; or welfare; 

COST RECOVERY 

12. Section 1253~fthe;'Codeprovides, inpemherit::prirl, thaUhe'Boardmay request 

theadrriinistrative Iawjudgetodirect a licentiate founcito have cO:Q1Illitteda-vioiationor 

violatIons ofthe licensing act to pay a sum not toe~ceed.there~sonablecostsof the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE 
 

(February 9,2009 Conviction for Unauthorized Access to Computers, Computer Systems. 
 

and Data on February 27, 2008) 
 

13. Respondentissubjectto.disciplirtary action under sectioi;ls 490 and4301(1) of the 

Code in that: he was convicted o'f acrime that is substantially related to the qualifications, duties 

and functions of a pharmacy technician. The circumstances are as follows: 
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a. On or about February 9,2009, ina.crimihal pr9ceedirtg,entitled The People of 

the State ofCalifornia v. Theophilus Cecil Qkai, in Los Angeles County Superior Court, case no. 

BA345920, Respondent was convicted onhisplea ofnolo90ntenderefor violating Penal Code 

section 502(C)(1),unauthorized access to computers, computer systemS and computer data, a 

felony. The Court found that Respondent was gUilty. 

b. As a result of the conviction; on oraboutFebruary9, 2009, Respondent was 

sentenced to three years formal probation and ordered to perform two hundred hours of 

community service, to resign as a smog technician, to pay :restifution to the Bureau of Automotive 

Repair and to pay a restitution fine. 

c. The facts that led to the conviction were that on or aboufFebniary 27,.2008, 

representatives of the Bureau ofAutomotive RepaIr conducted avide.o surveillance operation of 

the smog check facility which employed Respohdent;The sUI:'Veillanccvideo,andinfonnation 

obtallledfromtlieBureau'of Automotive Repai:r's vehiCle inforl11atidh database.revealed that 

Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate ofcompliance, certifying that he had tested and 

inspected, a 1992 Mercedes and that the Mercedes was in compliance· with applicable laws and 

regulations; However, Respondent had conducted the inspection:using clean-piping methods, I 

resulting in the issuance ofaJraudulentcertiticate ofcomplianceJo:rthehlercedes. 

SECOND CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct':'Knowingly Making Documents that Falsely Represents 

Exist.ence or Nonexistence ofFacts) 

1A. "RespoIidentis subjectto disciplinary action under section 43 Ol(g)'of the Code.in·that 

RespondentkIioWinglymade otsignedacertificate or other document that falsely represented the 

existence or nonexistence ofa state of facts as set forth in paragraph 13 above, and paragraphs 

15-16 below. The circumstances are as follows. 

'1 PursuanttoCaliforn.ia Code ofRegulatloml, title 16, section 3340.1 "clean piping" 
means the uSe ofasample oftheexhaustemissionsofone vehicl~·iIi. orde:rto cause the Test 
Analyzer SyStem otEnlissions Inspection System to issue a certificate ofcompliance for another 
vehicle. . 
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15. On or about February 27, 2008 and March 11,2008, representativesofthe Bureau of 

Automotive Repair.conducted .avideo survei1l('iIlce operation of Respondent's former employer's; 

smog checkfadJity. The SUrYei1lancevid~o and information obtained from the Bureatl'g vehicle 

infoJJ11ationdatabase revea]edthat Resp6ridentissued electronIc smog 'cettincatesof compliance, 

certifying that he had tested'andinspecteda 1992 Mercedes and a 1994 BMWandthat those 

vehicles were in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. However, Respondent 

conducted the inspectionsusingclean-pipingmethods;resulting in the issuance of fraudulent 

certificates of compliance forthose vehicles. 

16. On or aboutJuly28,2008. the Bureau of Automotive' Repair.brought an accusation 

against RespondentIor violationsofHea]th &c. Safety Code sections 44072.2(a), 44072.2(c) and 

4401:2.2(d). In the DeCisiondate<IOctober 29, 2009,whichbecameceffective December 8, 2009, 

the BureaaofAutoniotiveRepaitaccepted and adopted the Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order as to Respondent in the disciplinary ,action entitled Inthe Matter afthe 

Accusation Against: Auto Smog Masters, etc" Case no. 79/09'-06. In that Stipulated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, Respondent's AdyancedErpission Specialist Technician License No.EA 

017417 was revoked and,Responaent admittedthetruthofeachand ..every charge and allegation 

in Accusati()n No, J9/09~06. 

TmRD CAUSEFOR DISCIPLINE 
 

(UnprofessiQllaICondu"t~Commission ofAcisinvolviIigDishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 
 

17. Respondentis,subJect to disciplinary action under section 43'0 l(f) ofthe Code in that 

Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit as set forth inparagraphs 13, 15 

and 16 above. 

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 

18. Pursuant to title '16, c;aliforniaCode ofRegulatio.ns,section· 1769(b)(2), to determine 

the degree ofdiscipline, ifany, to be imposed on Respondent; Complainant alleges that before· 

Respondent was Iicensedas a pharmacy technician, on or aboutOctober 22,1997, in criminal 

proceedings entitled The People ofthe State ofCcilifornia v. Theophilus Cecil Okai, inLos 

Angeles County SuperiorCourt, case numbers BAI09266and BA146176, Respondent was 
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\ 
convicted on his plea of guilty fOTviolating Penal Code section 502(c)(1), unauthorized acqess to 

computers; Vehicle Code section 4463(a)(1), uttering afruse certificate; and Health & Safety 

Code section 44059, perjury by false statements orentries,felonies, Asa.result of his 

convictions, Respondent was sentenced tojaiLand:orrlered.topay all applicable fines. These 

convictions were disclosed on Respondent's application for licensure as .apharmacy technician. 

19. Complainantfurth~r allege~thatbefore Re~pondent was licensed as a pharmacy 

techniCiaIl, on or about July 1(5, 1999, pursuauUothe'Default Decision in the disciplinary action 

entitled In the. Matter ofthe Accusation Against: Auto Smog MaSter IV, etc., Case no. 79/97-3, the 

Director of the Department of Constuner Affairs permanentiyinvalidated Automotive Repair 

. Dealer Registration Number}\J 162891.and, revoked Smog Check Station License Ntunher RJ 

162891, both of>whichwere issued to Respon~entas owner ofAuto SIllOg Masters IV. 

Respondentwa5:found tohavecomfu1ttedfraud in.Violation ofCode scctions9gg4.7(lKfi).atid 

9884.7(1)(d} and Health & Safety Code'secti61'is 44012, 44012(a), 4401$(aj 44059,44072.2(a) 

and 44072.2(d), by conducting smog inspections on nine vehicles using clean-piping methods in 

order to issue fraudulent smog certificates for those vehicles. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE; Cotnplainantrequests lliatahea:r111gbe..neld on the matters herein aHegecl~ 

and ihatfollowingtl1e,hearirlg,fhe Board ofPharmacy issue a decisio11: 

1. "Revoking or suspending PharmacyTecllill,qian R~gistration.Number TCH 49903, 

issued to Theophilus Cecil Okai; 

2. Ordering Theophilus.Cecil Okai to pay the Boarel ofPhanna:cy the ~easonable'co$ts of 

the investigation and enforcement ofthis , caSe, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

1253; 
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